
#  Fort Hays State  -vs- #  Henderson State (3-0)
02/07/2026 at  (Clyde Berry Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Sides, Luke (1-0)
Loss: Berry, Luke (0-1)
HBP: Russell, Tucker, Berry, Luke, Rainey, Austin, Sides, Luke, Morgan, Cade
PB: Lipka, Justin (1), Garcia, Adam (1)
 
Start: 4:53 PM   Time: 3:23   Attendance: 114   

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Fort Hays State 0 0 0 0 1 2 3 0 0 6 6 2
Henderson State 2 0 2 0 0 0 6 1 11 9 2

Fort Hays State 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Jimenez, Tyson cf 4 0 0 0 1 2 0
Moore, Tony 2b 4 0 0 0 0 1 2
Cook, Garretson 1b 3 1 1 0 2 2 0
Amarante, Sean dh 3 1 0 0 1 1 3
Salcido, Dylan lf 3 1 0 0 0 0 0
    Deegan, Bret PH 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Ordonez, Erick 3b 4 1 0 0 1 0 3
Lipka, Justin c 3 1 1 2 0 0 0
Howell, Cooper ss 4 1 2 1 0 0 0
Avila, Antonio rf 4 0 2 2 0 1 1
Russell, Tucker p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Berry, Luke p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Schleper, Jaxon p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Madrigal, Braxton p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Dreher, Nolan p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 33 6 6 5 5 8 9

2B: Howell, Cooper (1)
HBP: Salcido, Dylan (1); Lipka, Justin (1); Moore, Tony (1);
Amarante, Sean (1)
E: Avila, Antonio (1); Moore, Tony (1)

Henderson State 11

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Moore, Nate cf 5 1 1 2 1 1 2
Krznarich, Mason 1b 5 1 0 0 1 3 0
Ross, Tanner 3b 5 1 2 1 1 2 3
Campbell, Tripp rf 5 2 3 3 0 0 0
Rodriguez, Boe ss 2 1 1 0 3 0 0
Garcia, Adam c 2 2 0 0 1 1 5
Smith, Kaden dh 3 0 0 0 1 0 0
    Flake, Trevor PR/dh 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
    Hooten, Huston PH 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
    Bates, Christian PR/dh 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Bryant, Caleb lf 2 0 0 0 1 1 3
    Fitch, Grant PH/lf 0 1 0 1 2 0 0
Edmonds, Cale 2b 5 0 2 2 0 2 0
Morgan, Cade p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Rainey, Austin p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Cheney, Robert p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Sides, Luke p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Bates, Tyler p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 34 11 9 9 12 10 13

2B: Campbell, Tripp (2); Edmonds, Cale (1)
SB: Rodriguez, Boe (1)
HBP: Garcia, Adam (2)
E: Krznarich, Mason (1); Morgan, Cade (1)

Fort Hays State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Russell, Tucker 3.0 5 4 3 3 2 0 0 1 0 15 19 3 4 73
Berry, Luke (L, 0-1) 3.2 3 6 6 4 7 0 0 1 0 14 19 2 2 82
Schleper, Jaxon 0.1 1 1 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 2 5 0 1 25
Madrigal, Braxton 0.1 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 1 3 1 0 14
Dreher, Nolan 0.2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 0 7
Totals 9 11 10 12 10 1 0 2 0 34 48 7 7 201

Henderson State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Morgan, Cade 5.0 3 1 1 2 3 1 0 2 0 18 22 6 6 74
Rainey, Austin 0.2 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 5 6 0 2 21
Cheney, Robert 0.1 0 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 1 0 11
Sides, Luke (W, 1-0) 2.0 0 1 0 1 3 0 0 1 0 6 8 1 2 36
Bates, Tyler 1.0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 1 18
Totals 6 6 5 5 8 1 0 4 0 33 42 8 11 160



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

Fort Hays State - Top of 1st FHS HSU
Jimenez,Tyson walked (3-2 BBFFBB). 0 0
Moore,Tony struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 0 0
Jimenez,Tyson advanced to second base on a throwing error by Morgan,Cade (E1), on a failed pickoff
attempt. 0 0
Cook,Garretson walked (3-1 BKBBB). 0 0
Amarante,Sean hit by pitch (1-0 B); Jimenez,Tyson advanced to third base; Cook,Garretson advanced to
second base. 0 0
Salcido,Dylan flied out to left center putout by lf (0-2 KF). 0 0
Ordonez,Erick flied out to rf (0-2 KF). 0 0

Henderson State - Bottom of 1st FHS HSU
Moore,Nate grounded out to short, ss to 1b (1-1 FB). 0 0
Krznarich,Mason struck out swinging (3-2 KBBBFS). 0 0
Ross,Tanner singled to center field (0-0). 0 0
Campbell,Tripp doubled to left field, RBI (0-0); Ross,Tanner scored from first base. 0 1
Rodriguez,Boe singled to right field (2-2 BFBS); Campbell,Tripp advanced from second base, scored on play
and a throwing error by Avila,Antonio (E9), unearned; Rodriguez,Boe advanced to third base. 0 2
Garcia,Adam hit by pitch (1-0 B). 0 2
Smith,Kaden walked (3-1 BBBKB); Garcia,Adam advanced to second base. 0 2
Bryant,Caleb reached on a fielder's choice hit to second base (1-0 B); Smith,Kaden out at second base, 2b
to ss. 0 2

Fort Hays State - Top of 2nd FHS HSU
Lipka,Justin19 grounded out to the pitcher, p to 1b (2-2 KBFB). 0 2
Howell,Cooper flied out to left center putout by lf (2-1 KBB). 0 2
Avila,Antonio grounded out to the left side of the infield, 3b to 1b (1-1 BF). 0 2

Henderson State - Bottom of 2nd FHS HSU
Edmonds,Cale doubled to deep center field (0-1 F). 0 2
Moore,Nate grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (1-2 FBFF); Edmonds,Cale advanced to third base. 0 2
Krznarich,Mason struck out swinging (3-2 SSBBBS). 0 2
Ross,Tanner flied out to rf (1-2 KBF). 0 2

Fort Hays State - Top of 3rd FHS HSU
Jimenez,Tyson grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (2-0 BB). 0 2
Moore,Tony popped up to short (0-0). 0 2
Cook,Garretson singled to center field (0-1 K). 0 2
Amarante,Sean reached on a fielder's choice hit to short (0-2 FS); Cook,Garretson out at second base, ss to
2b. 0 2

Henderson State - Bottom of 3rd FHS HSU
Campbell,Tripp flied out to lf (3-2 BKBSBF). 0 2
Rodriguez,Boe reached on a fielding error fielding by 2b by Moore,Tony (E4) (1-2 KKB). 0 2
Rodriguez,Boe stole second base. 0 2
Garcia,Adam walked (3-1 BBFBB). 0 2
Smith,Kaden flied out to rf (1-0 B). 0 2
Bryant,Caleb walked (3-2 BBBKFB); Rodriguez,Boe advanced to third base; Garcia,Adam advanced to
second base. 0 2
Edmonds,Cale singled to shallow left field, 2RBI (2-1 BBK); Rodriguez,Boe scored; Garcia,Adam scored from
second base; Bryant,Caleb advanced from first base to third base on the throw; Edmonds,Cale advanced to
second base on the throw. 0 4
Moore,Nate grounded out to the right side of the infield, 2b to p (1-2 SSB). 0 4



 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Fort Hays State - Top of 4th FHS HSU
Salcido,Dylan fouled out in third base side foul territory putout by 3b (2-2 KFBBF). 0 4
Ordonez,Erick lined out to rf (0-1 K). 0 4
Lipka,Justin19 grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (0-0). 0 4

Henderson State - Bottom of 4th FHS HSU
FHSU pitching change: Berry,Luke replaces Russell,Tucker. 0 4
Krznarich,Mason flied out to cf (1-1 SB). 0 4
Ross,Tanner singled to left field (1-0 B). 0 4
Ross,Tanner advanced to second base on a passed ball. 0 4
Campbell,Tripp popped up to shallow left field putout by 3b (3-1 BKBB). 0 4
Rodriguez,Boe walked (3-1 KBBBB). 0 4
Garcia,Adam struck out swinging (3-2 KBBBFS). 0 4

Fort Hays State - Top of 5th FHS HSU
Howell,Cooper ground-rule doubled (0-1 K). 0 4
Avila,Antonio singled to center field, RBI (3-1 BBBK); Howell,Cooper scored from second base. 1 4
Avila,Antonio advanced to second base on a passed ball. 1 4
Avila,Antonio advanced to third base on a wild pitch. 1 4
Jimenez,Tyson struck out swinging (3-2 BBKFBS). 1 4
Moore,Tony hit by pitch (1-2 FSB). 1 4
Cook,Garretson struck out swinging (2-2 FFBBS). 1 4
Amarante,Sean grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (0-1 K). 1 4

Henderson State - Bottom of 5th FHS HSU
Smith,Kaden grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (2-1 BKB). 1 4
Bryant,Caleb struck out swinging (1-2 BKFS). 1 4
Edmonds,Cale struck out swinging (1-2 BFSFS). 1 4

Fort Hays State - Top of 6th FHS HSU
HSUB pitching change: Rainey,Austin replaces Morgan,Cade. 1 4
Salcido,Dylan hit by pitch (1-1 KB). 1 4
Ordonez,Erick grounded out to short, ss to 1b (2-1 FBB); Salcido,Dylan advanced to second base. 1 4
Lipka,Justin19 singled to center field, RBI (2-2 BBKF); Salcido,Dylan scored from second base. 2 4
Howell,Cooper singled to short (1-2 BKK); Lipka,Justin19 advanced to second base. 2 4
Avila,Antonio singled to center field, RBI (0-1 K); Lipka,Justin19 scored from second base; Howell,Cooper
advanced to second base. 3 4
Jimenez,Tyson grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (1-2 KBK). 3 4
HSUB pitching change: Cheney,Robert replaces Rainey,Austin. 3 4
Moore,Tony popped up to second base (0-0). 3 4

Henderson State - Bottom of 6th FHS HSU
Moore,Nate struck out swinging (1-2 KKBFS). 3 4
Krznarich,Mason struck out swinging (2-2 SSBBS). 3 4
Ross,Tanner struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 3 4

Fort Hays State - Top of 7th FHS HSU
Cook,Garretson walked (3-1 BKBBB). 3 4
Amarante,Sean walked (3-1 BBBFB); Cook,Garretson advanced to second base. 3 4
HSUB pitching change: Sides,Luke replaces Cheney,Robert. 3 4
Salcido,Dylan popped up to the infield putout by p (0-1 S). 3 4
Ordonez,Erick walked (3-2 KBBSBFB); Cook,Garretson advanced to third base; Amarante,Sean advanced to
second base. 3 4



Lipka,Justin19 hit by pitch, RBI (3-2 SBBFB); Cook,Garretson scored; Amarante,Sean advanced to third
base; Ordonez,Erick advanced to second base. 4 4
Howell,Cooper grounded out to first base, unassisted, RBI (1-2 KBF); Amarante,Sean scored; Ordonez,Erick
advanced from second base, scored on play and a throwing error by Krznarich,Mason (E3), unearned;
Lipka,Justin19 advanced to second base on error. 6 4
Avila,Antonio struck out swinging (0-2 FKS). 6 4

Runs: 3   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 6   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Henderson State - Bottom of 7th FHS HSU
Campbell,Tripp singled in the infield (2-2 SBKB). 6 4
Rodriguez,Boe walked (3-2 BFBFBB); Campbell,Tripp advanced to second base. 6 4
Garcia,Adam hit by pitch (4-2 KBBBFB); Campbell,Tripp advanced to third base; Rodriguez,Boe advanced to
second base. 6 4
Smith,Kaden reached on a fielder's choice hit to short (0-1 S); Rodriguez,Boe out at third base, ss
unassisted; Garcia,Adam advanced to second base. 6 4
HSUB substitution: Fitch,Grant pinch hitting for Bryant,Caleb. 6 4
Fitch,Grant walked, RBI (3-2 BKKBBB); Campbell,Tripp scored; Garcia,Adam advanced to third base;
Smith,Kaden advanced to second base. 6 5
HSUB substitution: Flake,Trevor pinch running for Smith,Kaden. 6 5
Edmonds,Cale struck out swinging (2-2 KBBFS). 6 5
Moore,Nate singled to left field, 2RBI (0-0); Garcia,Adam scored; Flake,Trevor scored from second base;
Fitch,Grant advanced from first base to third base on the throw; Moore,Nate advanced to second base on
the throw. 6 7
Krznarich,Mason walked (3-0 BBBB). 6 7
FHSU pitching change: Schleper,Jaxon replaces Berry,Luke. 6 7
Ross,Tanner walked, RBI (3-2 BBFKBB); Fitch,Grant scored; Moore,Nate advanced to third base;
Krznarich,Mason advanced to second base. 6 8
Campbell,Tripp ground-rule doubled, 2RBI (2-2 BFSB); Moore,Nate scored; Krznarich,Mason scored from
second base; Ross,Tanner advanced from first base to third base. 6 10
Rodriguez,Boe walked (3-2 FFFBBBB). 6 10
Garcia,Adam grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (0-1 K). 6 10

Fort Hays State - Top of 8th FHS HSU
HSUB position change: Flake,Trevor remains in the game at dh 6 10
HSUB position change: Fitch,Grant remains in the game at lf 6 10
Jimenez,Tyson struck out looking (1-2 SFFBK). 6 10
Moore,Tony grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (2-2 BKFB). 6 10
Cook,Garretson struck out swinging (2-2 BKBSS). 6 10

Henderson State - Bottom of 8th FHS HSU
HSUB substitution: Hooten,Huston pinch hitting for Flake,Trevor. 6 10
Hooten,Huston walked (3-1 BBBKB). 6 10
FHSU pitching change: Madrigal,Braxton replaces Schleper,Jaxon. 6 10
FHSU pitching change: Madrigal,Braxton replaces Schleper,Jaxon. 6 10
FHSU pitching change: Madrigal,Braxton replaces Schleper,Jaxon. 6 10
FHSU pitching change: Madrigal,Braxton replaces Schleper,Jaxon. 6 10
FHSU pitching change: Madrigal,Braxton replaces Schleper,Jaxon. 6 10
FHSU pitching change: Madrigal,Braxton replaces Schleper,Jaxon. 6 10
HSUB substitution: Bates,Christian pinch running for Hooten,Huston. 6 10
HSUB substitution: Bates,Christian pinch running for Hooten,Huston. 6 10
Fitch,Grant walked (3-1 BBBKB); Bates,Christian advanced to second base. 6 10
Edmonds,Cale flied out to rf (0-0); Bates,Christian advanced to third base. 6 10
Fitch,Grant advanced to second base on a wild pitch; Bates,Christian scored on a wild pitch. 6 11
Moore,Nate walked (3-2 BSBBFFFB). 6 11
FHSU pitching change: Dreher,Nolan replaces Madrigal,Braxton. 6 11
Krznarich,Mason flied out to left center putout by lf (1-1 BK); Fitch,Grant advanced to third base. 6 11
Ross,Tanner struck out swinging on dropped third strike, out at first c to 1b (1-2 BKFS). 6 11

Fort Hays State - Top of 9th FHS HSU
HSUB position change: Bates,Christian remains in the game at dh 6 11
HSUB pitching change: Bates,Tyler replaces Sides,Luke. 6 11



Amarante,Sean struck out looking (3-2 KBFBBK). 6 11
FHSU substitution: Deegan,Bret pinch hitting for Salcido,Dylan. 6 11
Deegan,Bret struck out swinging (3-2 BBKKBS). 6 11
Ordonez,Erick grounded out to the pitcher, p to 1b (3-2 BKBFB). 6 11

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Henderson State - Bottom of 9th FHS HSU


